Attachment "D"

REPORT FROM THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW GROUP

DATED: September 10, 2021

RE: Rezoning of 2210 Maryland Avenue, Brandon (Z-07-21)

It is recommended that the approval of Rezoning No. Z-07-21, if granted, be subject to the applicant entering into a Development Agreement subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The Developer agrees to develop the site and construct an elementary school in general consistency with the attached site plan.
- 2. The Developer agrees to dedicate 15m of land along the west property line for the entire length of the lands for the purposes of a multi-use trail connection and for future drainage network improvements. The land shall be dedicated as public reserve and identified on the Plan of Subdivision.
- 3. The Developer agrees to develop the 15m public reserve land by constructing the multi-use trail, planting trees and laying sod. The design and landscaping of the public reserve is to be reviewed and accepted by the City Engineer prior to the issuance of a development permit.
- 4. The Developer agrees to dedicate 4m of land along the north property line for the entire length of the lands for the purposes of a constructing a 1.8m sidewalk. The land shall be dedicated as right-of-way and identified on the Plan of Subdivision.
- 5. The Developer agrees to construct the 1.8m sidewalk along the north property line for the entire length of lands. The design of all work proposed in the right-of-way is subject to review and acceptance of the City Engineer prior to the issuance of a development permit, and shall be performed as stated in the latest edition of the City of Brandon's Standard Construction Specifications.
- 6. The Developer agrees to pay a contribution towards fourteen (14) boulevard trees. The amount of payment for such trees will be calculated at the time of execution of this development agreement and based upon the City's tree contract pricing for the current year. Payment in full will be required at the time of execution of the development agreement.
- 7. The Developer agrees to submit a Traffic Impact Study prior to the issuance of the development permit. Should the Traffic Impact Study recommend any required improvements necessary for the development of the school, an amendment to the development agreement will be required.

- 8. The Developer agrees to construct a crosswalk on Maryland Avenue. Crosswalk enhancements shall include hardsurfaced approaches and culverts from the multi-use trail and sidewalk to roadways, rectangular rapid flashing beacons and required signage. The design of all work proposed in the right-of-way is subject to review and acceptance of the City Engineer prior to the issuance of a development permit, and shall be performed as stated in the latest edition of the City of Brandon's Standard Construction Specifications.
- 9. The Developer acknowledges the site will be subject to development charges. Network Infrastructure charges of \$260,610.49 (2021 rate) are due upon the execution of the development agreement in accordance with Schedule B-3 of the Development Charges Bylaw. Additional development charges will be charged against any future buildings and will be applied at the time of issuance of a building permit.
- 10. The Developer agrees to provide the City with a Detailed Cost Estimate for all work proposed to be completed within the City's right-of-way. The Detailed Cost Estimate is to be prepared by the Developer's Consulting Engineer and is submit to review and acceptance by the City Engineer.
- 11. The Developer will be responsible to submit either an Irrevocable Letter of Credit or a certified cheque totalling 15% of the Detailed Cost Estimate. Determination of the type of security will be determined upon receipt and acceptance of the detailed cost estimate. Submission of the security is required prior to the issuance of a development permit.

It is requested that Administration be authorized to prepare a Development Agreement containing all conditions and requirements to protect the City's interests in accordance with any procedures, policies, by-laws and Acts.

THIS REPORT SUBMITTED BY:

Development Review Group Rezoning Z-07-21

Mark Allard, P. Eng.

Director of Engineering Services

Ryan Nickel, RPP

Kym Mill

Director of Planning and Buildings